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What Have We Been Up 1o
Over the Last 2 Years?

Check out the new and enhanced
capabilities for your Accounting Team!



On Demand Post of ACH ltems

IN ONLINE BANKING WITH THE 20.07 RELEASE

Hee @ contacTus @ Locout €3

My Accounts Mew Accounts Pay & Transfer My Documents Personal Finance Go Mobile

ACH TRANSACTIONS | I'M A BASIC SERVICE MEMBER

03000°

Pending Electronic Transactions

The following are electronic transactions received from the Automated Clearing House (ACH) and
waiting to post to your accounts. We will post them to your accounts on the date shown below.

Compary Mame Armount To Be Posted Posting To Instant Deposit

maye foundation $1,711.75 1/28/2020 110 - hsa checking Post Mow

504,22 1/27/2020 | 020 - trad ira shares Post Mow

money network
lincoln bensfit §73.84 1/27/2020 000 - regular savings Post Mow

mid america mort ($863.85) 1/27/2020 | 000 - regular savings Mot Eligible

Instant Deposit

Company Mame

Amount

Posting To

lincoln benefit

573.84 000 - regular savings

| would like to post this deposit early and understand that
distributions normally associated with this deposit, if any, will be

posted now as well.

| also understand a fee of $10.00 will be assessed for this service.
Below is the account from which this fee should be drawn:

Please select an account. . .




New ACH Details Table

TO HELP WITH BALANCING ACH ENTRIES AT MONTH END

" Requested by Xtend SRS Bookkeeping to help with balancing “*on demand” ACH
transaction postings

LA HeoostonnofiloanatonocnenoPanse@oaacsa0nalono oot nnotennotoonasaned Uooeasood?iennnt?sand e oaoin o oiilnnsaso ool $o o 0 a0 0 odife o
. AC H DTI— TO ble Amount  Effective Post Company Company Depositer Transaction Last Last Last
Date Date ID HName ID Code Update Update Updat

Date Time User
jﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂl 84.96 2020-01-07 2020-01-07 PAYPALSDW1 PARYPAL 3 22 2020-01-07 11.54.26
pooopz2 6,274.92  2020-01-07 2020-01-07 1035141375 FID BKG SVC LLC 1 3611049 22 2020-01-07 11.54.26
poEOO3 12.00 2020-01-07 2020-01-07 1035141375 FID BKG SWC LLC 6 22 2020-01-07 11.54.26
popoRg 03 2020-01-07 2020-01-07 272476543 University of Mi 1 z 22 2020-01-07 11.54.26
poooos L83 2020-01-07 2020-01-07 272476543  University of Mi 1 z 22 2020-01-07 11.54.26
popope  177.45  2020-01-07 2020-01-07 3654931322 MERCHANT BNKCD il 311108 22 2020-01-07 11.54.27
poeEO7?  695.60  2020-01-07 2020-01-07 3654931322 MERCHANT BNKCD 3 3 22 2020-01-07 11,54.27
popoos 113.76 2020-01-07 2020-01-87 4169985 FAYONEER PAYMEMT 1 571108 22 2020-01-07 11.54.27

W Canned query available via Tool #1925 ACH Deposits Posted Early (ACHDTL) to view

e

Enter criteria to choose which data should appear on the report.

Combine
(And/Or) Field Name Comparison

Criteria

(Field, #, 'Text, etc.)

[EEEIE | [Not Equal To |adpstdte |
AND .| [ADPSTDTE | [Less Than or Equal To v| *2020-81-09° |

. (Greater Than v| *2020-01-09° | .



NEW Daily ACH Excepftion Handling Process

TWO TOOLS FOR DAILY ACH PROCESSING

File Edit Tools Help

Work with Daily ACH Exceptions Excludes NSF Items

" Tool #1875 (formerly Tool

Search for | |E Show only exception type(s) m 0 selected
# 983) IS for AC H eXC e p-l-l O ns Cd ;I'I 1/0| Reas De&itor 1D ACH Name Company Name Account # ACH Item Amt | Available Balance
. : [22SD| | |AGCT |10 Lﬁw" B 10.00 .00
22| 5D ACCT AN P 185.00 .08
that are NOT NSF (invalid 2213 | facer m ;
22 |35D ACCT MYD H h0.00 Do
account #, frozen or closed car 0 oo
. 22| 5D ACCT SP H 1500. 08 Do
accounts, unauthorized 2 | foer x o 17004 o
o 225D ACCT Car, D? I} . :? gg
22| 5D ACCT DA T o o
items, stop pays, etc.) 218 | |acey o !
22| 5D ACCT ROL H q7.00 0o
. . 22| 5D ACCT Pi C 2384.73 0o
= Can repost after adjusting 2l | e i ; e o
22| 5D ACCT LI Y 36.00 Do
OCCOUn'I' nUmberS 22| 5D ACCT vAL Tina roe B 210.00 .00
m Stop Pay Comments m Return m NOC 4'5 +
m Delete m Account Adjustment B Inquiry
M Distribution Maintenance B OFAC Scan m Post

Tool #1875 Work ACH Exceptions

Tﬂﬂl # Trans Override
I} 1875 Work ACH Exceptions RetNOC Mairt

Show Member Name

m 1 BTE wOrk AC H H SF"Retu ms Show Comp ID ﬂ Pre-note records are highlighted. Multiple records can be selected using the
€I2>MANNE LI 7@

/1




NEW Daily ACH Excepftion Handling Process

TWO TOOLS FOR DAILY ACH PROCESSING

" Tool #1876 is for NSF
exceptions only

= ACH item was posted then
reversed due fo insufficient
funds,

= |ncludes invalid accounts or
other exceptions corrected
in Tool #1875 but posted
and reversed as NSF

Tool #

1875 Work ACH Exceptions
1876 Work ACH NSF/Returns

Work with Daily ACH NSF Items

Search for | | E

Include NSFs Only

Cd;l')f 10| Reas Deeos

27 SW|¥| [NSF |5
27|sulv|p|NsE |6
a7|suly| |NSF |5

itor 1D ACH Name

m Return
m Account Adjustment
m OFAC Scan

: . Return All

Trans Qverride

Return Maintenance

Show Member Name

m Distribution Maintenance

Comeanx Name Accgunt # ACH ltem Amt Available Balance
TD 54536-110 30.00- 1743.83-
. R
Use the “Return All”
shortcut to return all
NSFs in one click!
m Delete 4'5 +

Tool #1876 Work ACH NSF/Returns

Show Comp ID

Print

€CIPNER

i ?@

ﬂ Pre-note records are highlighted. Multiple records can be selected using the Co




Enhanced Filtering/Sorting on ACH Distribution Maintenance

File Edit Tools Help

ACH Distribution Maintenance List by ACH Company

Added search by
Tran type (SW,
SD, etc.)

Company ID 13202 LAW OFFICES OF H

Last name ] Accountbase [ Depositor ID | | Tran type | |

Depaositor 1D Member Account | Tran CodelType Company Name Member Name Last ACH Tran Date | Dist | Pending

- )| 27 SW |LAW OFFICESOF M I 03/16/20

- w27 SW |LAW OFFICES OF M [ 07/01/19

- )| 27 SW |LAW OFFICES OF M |1 81/15/21

Sortable 5 | o7 SU |LAW OFFICES OF M |1 03/20/20
: )| 27 SW |LAW OFFICES OF M [ 01/15/21

columns ; _— | 22 SD  |LAW OFFICES OF M 02/21/20
6l - )| 27 SW  |LAW OFFICES OF M 02/18/20

Tool #989 Work With ACH Members/Companies

m Update m Copy Distributions  m Delete m View 4

Add New Item |Atermate View _ [oeteteCompany | [ | |
e 9 4\ ll é CQ @ ? @ FR [5E25) 405121



ACH Daily Posting Expansion

ALLOW FOR 4 POSTINGS PER DAY AFTER FILES ARE RECEIVED FROM THE FED

" The 4t ACH Daily Posting was implemented by Operations on May 5, 2019

m A 5 ACH receive was added on March 19, 2021, to be posted with the existing
4™ ryn

Maintain ACH Run Parameters

Post ACH Items in the Warehouse to Member Accounts

In the first run Post credits only Y
In the second run Post credits only w
In the third run Post credits only o
In the fourth run Post both credits and debits -

1| [JAllow early postleffective date override for specific Company IDs

Tool #113 ACH Posting Controls Config

May 2019 &
March 2021




Enhancements to the Investiment Paymentis Screen

QUICKLY POST INVESTMENT PAYMENTS TO PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST

W Separate screen for principal vs. interest payments
W Option to post differences to the investment's income G/L

Post Investment Interest Payments Post Investment Principal Paydowns

Branch FRANKENMUTH C U - MA Offset G/L account || Branch FRANKENMUTH C U - MA Offset G/L account [ |
Transaction date [MMDDYYYY] Default transaction description [PDST INVESTMENT PAYMENT | Transaction date [MMDDYYYY] Default transaction description |[POST PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN |
Post Post

Investment Interest Diff to Transaction Investment Principal Diff to Transaction

[] Description Accrued Balance Payment Amount Difference Income Description 1D Description Accrued Balance Paydown Amount Difference Income Description
1= 0.00 0.00 [ POST INVESTHENT PAvMENT  [3] = POST PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN  [7]
| < 0.00 0.08 [ POST INVESTHMENT PAvMENT  [7] | <. POST PRINCIPAL PavDOWN  [7]
[ < 0.o0 0.8 [ POST INVESTMENT PAvMENT  [7] | POST PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN  [3]
C 1= 0.00 0.00 [  POST INVESTMENT PavmenT  [7] 1A POST PRINCIPAL PavDowd 3]
B 0.08 0.00 [  POST INUESTMENT PAYMENT  [7] | < | POST PRINCIPAL PAvDOWN 7]
1= 0.08 0.08 || POST INVESTHMENT PavWENT  [%] [ . POST PRINCIPAL PAyDOWN  [3]
| <. 0.00 0.8 [  POST INVESTMENT PAYMENT [7] [ . POST PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN 3]
1= 0.00 0.008 [ POST INVESTHENT PavWEnT  [%] | < | POST PRINCIPAL pavDoun  [7]
1= 0.00 0.0 [ POST INVESTHENT PavWEnT  [3] =1 POST PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN  [3]
[ <. | 0.00 0.00 %) POST INVESTHMENT PavmEnT  [3] 1A POST PRINCIPAL PavDOWN 7]
[ <. 0.00 0.00 [  POST INVESTMENT pavmenT  [7] [ 2 PosT PRINCIPAL PavDown  [7]
[ < | 0.00 0.00 ] POST INVESTHENT paveenT  [5] O 1= POST PRINCIPAL PAvDOWN  []
1= 0.00 p.oe [ POST INVESTMENT PAvMENT  [3] POST PRINCIPAL PAYDOUN 7]
1= 0.00 0.08 [  POST INVESTHMENT PavMENT  [7] POST PRINCIPAL PAvDOWN  [3]
1= 0.0 0.08 0.8 [ POST INVESTMENT PavWENT  [%] POST PRINCIPAL A
[ e.op [ | PRINCIPAL A
[— < e.o0 [ | TOO| # ‘| 97 )
1A @00 [ | £
[ < 0.00 . . =]

P —
€EX2>PnFG i@



Accounts Payable ACH Remiltance Advice via Email

NOTIFY ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VENDORS OF ACH PAYMENTS

W Option to generate an ACH Remittance Advice for A/P payments
= Email will generate with PDF of the Remittance Advice

" Multiple invoices

. . ABC CREDIT UNION

combined into

a single remittance! ACH Remittance Advice
Pay to: Date: 3/09/2020
FLOWER SHOPPE
123 MAIN STREET Total payment: $683.92
SUITE 100

RANDOM CITY. MI 45678
616-285-5777
Customer #: 00000000000000000123

In Payment for:
Invoice Date | Invoice # Description Amount Notes
03/02/2020 M483479 FEB FEES 100.00 See note below

MARCH FEES 200.38
DISCOUNT FOR PREPAYMENT 85.00-
FEB COST 250.09
MARCH COST 218.45

Notes:

Invoice #M483479

Includes February and March payment, including discount for
prepayment.



Accounts Payable Dashboard

Accounts Payable Transactions

Dates between and [MMDDYYYY] Vendors m 0 selected Vendors paid 13

. . . Dollars between | o/ and | 99,999,999 Branch ) 0 selected Check payments 42

. P rOVId es q U G | ITG T|Ve d G TG Search check #ACH# [ | G/L account [  © selected ACH payments ]
0 selected # Postings 56

about the workload of your Approver  [EXTEN

A ts Pavabl
C C O U n S O »/C:I e Vendor Name Br Payment Date Check # Amount CR| GIL Account Approver

CONSUMERS ENERGY 01 |Mar D9, 2020 407767 442.24 261.20|92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
depgrh ( |en'|' CONSUMERS EMERGY 01 |Mar 04, 2020 407768 12.00 261.20/92-CU*ANSUERS PROGRA
CONSUMERS EMERGY 01 |Mar 04, 2020 407768 15.50 251.00|92-CU+ANSWERS PROGRA
CONSUMERS EMERGY 02 |Mar D4, 2020 407768 387.34 261.57|92-CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
CONSUMERS ENERGY 01 |May 12, 20208 407776 11.11 261.20(92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
= How mCmY Vendors are CUNA MUTUAL 01 |Mar 04, 2020 88872 1,000.87 252.30|92-CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
. d h . . CUNA MUTUAL 02 |Mar D9, 2028 BBBTH 1,600.00 252.30(92-CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
CUNA HUTUAL 01 |Mar 13, 2828 88885 20.00 252.30(92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA

pC“ » NOW mony INVOICES CUNA MUTUAL 0l |May 05, 2020 88888 111.15 252.30

FLOWER SHOPPE 01 |Mar 04, 2020 88873 16.00 251.00|92-CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
ge'l' processed, pOymeﬂTS FLOWER SHOPPE 02 |Mar D4, 2020 88873 25.00 251.00/92-CU+ANSWERS PROGRA
FLOWER SHOPPE 01 |Mar D4, 2020 BBB73 125.99 251.00|92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
. h k ACH t FLOWER SHOPPE 01 |Mar 04, 2020 88873 16.00| C 251.00|92-CU+ANSWERS PROGRA
VIAd CNeCK VS. , €1C. FLOWER SHOPPE 01 |Mar D4, 2028 B8BTS 1,800.55 251.00|92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
FLOWER SHOPPE 01 |Mar D9, 2020 BBBTT 160. 60 251.00|92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
FLOWER SHOPPE 01 |Mar 09, 2020 BBBTT 200.38 251.00|92-CU*ANSWERS PROGRA
FLOWER SHOPPE 01 |Mar D9, 2020 BRBTT 85.80] C 251.00(92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA

m View Invoice Image Total 20,175 4

Clear Filters

Export

Analysis

Tool #1740 Accounts Payable Dashboard




Accountis Payable Dashboard (Cont.)

W Analysis feature provides

more details

Dates between Feb 19, 2020 and May 18, 2020
Dollars between @ and 99,999,999
Search check#ACH# 6]

Vendors m B selected
Branch | select | 0 selected
GIL account [ENTTY 0 selected
Approver m 0 selected

Vendors paid 13

Invoices paid 42
Paid by check 42 100.0
Paid by ACH o] .0

Top Vendors Dollars % e

Top Branches Dollars % e

001257 -FLOWER SHOPPE 5,916.72 29.3 @1 -FRANKENHUTH C U - HMAIN OFFI 18,762.71 93.0
00ad1 9-HASTERCARD 4,770.21 23.6 B2 -FRAHNKEHHUTH C U - RICHVILLE 1,412.34 i.0
DO0E01 -CUNA MUTUAL 2,132.02 10.6
## 0ther Vendors (10) 7,356.10 36.5
Total all vendors | 20,175.05 | Total all branches | 20,175.0% |
Top G/L Expense Accounts Dollars % 3 Top Approvers Dollars % &

251.00-LAWN, GRASS, SHOWPLOW, 7,d452.37 36.9 92 -CU*ANSWERS PROGRA 16,463.29 81.6
272.00-ADV PRIHT 2,568.63 12.7 ++ Hot Assigned 3,7T11.7b 18.4
271.04-THANK YOU WEMBER REUWARD 2,394.51 11.9
% Other GfL Accounts (10) 7,759.54 38.5
Total all GIL | 20,175.05 Total all approvers 20,175.05

Current | Prev Year Current Prev Year Current Prev Year

Checks Checks ACH ACH Dollars Dollars
February 2 272 278- 3 3 6,432.44 1,161, 480.02 1,153,047 .56~
Harch 3 263 260- 16 1] 16 12,575.10 1,467,007.13 1,454,432.03-
April o 292 292- 2] 1] a .og 1,379,009.41 1,379,009.41-

Tool #1740 Accounts Payable Dashboard

R v ¥

N/
20.07 <




ANR Negative Balance Limit Calculator

Negative Balance Limit Calculator

B S'I'Gndclone Nego‘h\/e Member 192  SAMPLE A. MEMBERNAME Current negative balance limit .0@
B | L. . 'I' Account 110 CHECKING O Locked
G O nce Iml Account open date Feb 20, 1980
CG |CU |G'I'0r S h OWS 'I'h e Current account balance 203.60 Earned negative balance limit calculated as of right now .00
, C CigbiySengs | WemberSows | Ret | |
results of your CU’s ANR Member age at —
o 0 0 Days since account opened 14,629 Pass
scoring configuration, R W
1 Total ACH deposits i . /
one member at a fime otal ACH deposic w0 e
First date negative 0/00/ 0000 N/SA
0 0 Days since first negative H/A
@ Use this to verify that Domaney status e
1 1 1 Wrong address N/A
limits are being tirona ¢ e
GSSIgned OS yOU Organizational N/SA
Deliquent OTB accounts H/A
expeCTed Positive balance N/
Settings Used to Determine Balance Level | Memberstaws | |
90-day average balance (this account) .60
90-day average aggrergate balance (all accounts) .00

Tool #1180 Acct Negative Ba

I

ance L/mn‘ Calculator




Enhance Accounts Payable Checks

Credit Union Logo resaiaare 429820

% Includes option to print a single invoice
number on the memo section of the check -

PAY EIGHT HUNDEED TWENTY FIVE & 00/100 sewsssasssncssrsssassasssnnsssnnasand

= |f mul’riple.inv.oice.s ossoqio‘red with the check e g‘“‘"";‘“"‘ uthertzed Signetme ine
then the first invoice # displays

Ej;;ljne 123456789 123456789 12345678901234
W Print customer number on the check stub
_

Credit Union Name CHECK NO. Cl- 429820

File Edit Toocls Hel DATE..: 05721/2020 BANK G/L.... ....2 T45.15
P PAY TO: DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTAL CUSTOMER NO: 00000000000000000042
Lgf-—g,;g :g ;.HOWT INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
- i 50.00 400 DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTAL
Accounts Payable Workflow Controls A eTo o8 o DOMESTIC UNTPORM RENTAL
Dl-!"ﬂ-ﬂ: 125.00 402 DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTAL
Tota. 825.00

[liActivate approval process for accounts payable invoices [ ]Generate emails to approvers
From email address |

Default sort order for checks (O By vendor# (® By vendor name

New option for
[ Allow ACH Payments in Accounts Payable

displaying 1¢
Clearing G/L account for ACH payments . |
[l Activate ACH payment advice to vendors via email  [JEIEI L C INvolce # on Credit Union Name CHECK NO, Cl- 429820

memo section of EEEE e

T45.15
RENTAL CUSTOMER NO: 00000000000000000042
LOC-G/L RO AMOUNT INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION

01-870.00 250.00 400 DOMESTIC UMIFORM R AL
01-870.00 450,00 401 DOMESTIC UNIFORM R
01-870.00 125.00 402 DOMESTIC UNIPORM RENT

~
Branch/Location for payment Credit: []Use workstation branch granch
Use the invoice G/L debit description on the check stub @@ debit description (O Vendor name 20 1 1
Use the invoice G/L credit description on the check std® () G/L debit description @ Vendor name ®

Print on memeo section of check @ CU name (O 1st Invoice number () Mothing

A




Enhance Query/Report Automation

W Expands report automation to allow for daily or
weekly in addition to monthly Frequency options

. expanded
W Option to enter an end date for when -
automation no longer needs to run

File Edit Tocls Help

: : End dafe can
Save Settings for Report Automation be specified

Shared Certificate Maturity Register

Report name LMTCD -

Sep 30, 2021

N/A w NEW [this is a test setting | |Eurrent v| N/A v

Daily
Weekly
Honthly




Subsidiary Processing Overhaul

SUBSIDIARIES DASHBOARD

“ New dashboard for working all
subsidiary items

¥ ltems added, edited, adjusted

or closed all from the same
dashboard

@ Sortable columns and ability to
filter the dashboard by
subsidiary type, category,
purchase dates, etc.

= Ability to view subsidiary item

history from the main
dashboard

QSEsiunlCU"BAS‘EGOlD—ABCMTlMON 8= @ E
File Edit Tocls Help

Work/View Subsidiaries CHANGE

Corp ID Subsidiary type m ltem# [ | Category m Branch m
Description starting with [ | Department m Vendor code m

Description containing | | Purchase date from | [ o | | [MMDDYYYY]
Item DeprfAmort/Accr T
Type # Description Original Cost to date Net Book Value Mos | Rem Closed

BA 00086 | MIDLAND BULLDING 3,575,560 BT 159,351,715 Z,d416,216.12]  460] 450
BA 0O037T (MEIJER ADDITION 2018 949,793.34 42,566.71 907,226.63 480 458
BA 00053 (BAY CITY REMODEL 2018 1,561,457.29 90,394 .22 1,471,063.07 480 452
BA 00039 (ATH BUILDING UPTOWH 55,106. 48 16,350.57 38,757.91 120 062
BA Q0OO090(UPTOWH H HAIN #2 1,238,720.74 230,044 .83 1,008,675.91 480 470
BA 00091 (THOMAS TWNSHP BUILDING 2,344,143.80 62,192.86 2,281,950.94 480 465
BA 00092 (ADMIN LED UPGRADE 12,687.42 5,902.69 b6,78d4.73 060 032
BA 00093 (DT VASSAR LED UPGRADE 7,584.09 3,646.88 3,937.17 D60 031
BA 00094 (ITH BUILDING BRIDGEPORT 59,884.98 12,539.82 47,345.16 120 093
BA 00095 (SAGINAY LED UPGRADE 3,026.57 1,462.18 1,564.39 o060 031
BA 00096 TOWH AND COUNMTRY ITH ALLEY 360,702.01 15,853.89 364,848.12 450 460
BA 0O097 (CASS CITY 1,539,846.11 3b,b694.70 1,503,151.41 480 468
BA 00093 (LINWODD BUILDING b661,562.83 18,594.58 662,966.25 480 466
BA 00099 (MMIA BUILDING REMODEL 367,997.72 11,141.73 356,855.99 450 465
BA 00100(HUROM TRAIL SALES 67,639.70 1,278.06 86,361.64 480 473
FA 00001 ([ THERMAL PRINTER 525.41 524.41 1.00 036 alz]e]
FA 00002 (MIDWEST DETECTION ALARM SETUP §,434d.41 6,433.41 1.00 024 000
m Edit u Close m Delete »

u View H Adjust W History

Tool #1772 Work/View Subsidiaries

EIMNNBED?2@ 115 ans



Subsidiary Processing Overhaul (cont.)

SUBSIDIARY DATA o

Work with Subsidiaries

W Streamlined process for adding e do o 1, mr | 8 oo S I
A a 5 Description I | Invoice/Total cost
a new subsidiary item S P
. Department [ Monthly expense
% Dollar amount fields expanded e | w1 s

-l- O G | | OW fixe d G S S e -I- S Wi-l- h Life (months) | | Depreciation method  SL Salvage value

GlLCode [ |[EY or
AssetGIL# [ |[EN Expense GiL# [ | AccDeprGiL# [ |[E] Gain/Loss GIL# [

original cost up to $1 million

T — Invoice # E—
. C O m m e n 'I'S C G n b e G d d e d 'I'O Insurance or Maintenance Agreement (JInsurance (O Maintenance @N/A

Agent/Vendor :l Agent/Vendor name |

Insured value/Contract cost Policy/Contract# [

individual subsidiary items Evpiion . EEEEEE) MDD Porsonet peaparytx shadute 3 [




MONTHLY PROCESSING

W Complete re-vamp of

monthly subsidiary processing

@ No more reference to “work
files” because monthly entrie
are generated and posted a
the same time

“ Multiple subsidiary types can
be processed at the same
time

= Date controls so that months
cannot be skipped

S
.I.

Subsidiary Processing Overhaul (cont.)

File Edit Tools Help

Corporation
1 Print posting reports

)

Post Selected

Tool #305 Process Monthly Subsidiaries

Process Subsidiary Type Month Last Processed Month to Process Now

LCOMNBED?2@
ESMNBED~ 2

Monthly Subsidiary Processing

Copies [1]

Printer

[JAE Accrued Expenses EER Jan 2021 Feb 2021 A
I1BA Building Assets B Feb 2021 Mar 2021 A
[ FA Fixed Assets ER Feb 2021 Mar 2021 A
(LT Leased Assets Bl Feb 20821 Mar 2021 &)
[]PE Prepaid Expenses ER Feb 2021 Mar 2021 A

™4

Session 1 CU*BASE GOLD - Confirm Subsidiary Entries

Description Total
Total Honthly AE Accrued Expense accruals for 022021 to be posted to the G/L on 022821 Hot Selected
Total Honthly BA Building Assets depreciation for 032021 to be posted to the G/L on 033121 118,285.80
Total Honthly FA Fixed Assets depreciation for 032021 to be posted to the G/L on 033121 109,772.28
Total HMonthly LI Leased Assets depreciation for 032021 to be posted to the G/L on 033121 14,890.45
Total Monthly PE Prepaid Expenses amortization for 032021 to be posted to the G/L on 033121 Hot Selected

FR [FOS5

FR [7094] 413124




Subsidiary Processing Overhaul (cont.)

File Edit Tools Help

REPORTS Sub5|d|ary Trial Balance

Print or preview trial bala

W Revamped selection criteria coportonto @ e e Coen 1

Month/Year to process [MMYYYY] Printer

for Subsidiary Trial Balance ™"

Report s

Department

tem# [ | to [

Vendor

% Obsolete Short Trial Balance,

Expense GIL account #

Fixed Asset Inventory Listing oo iiondi o

Months remaining from

Gnd NeW/Closed SUbSidiOry (I;is:i(r::tlu;:[ir:amswithnelbookvalueofzero
D e .I. O il El:lsi:r::;;onff::::l‘oie:;ul;slflalg items only -
“ New Purged Sub5|d|ory I’rem
Report f

{8 (MMDDYYYY]
| [MMDDYYYY]

Tool #687 Print Subs:d:ary Trlol Bolonce Detail

File Edit Tools Help

Purge Closed Subsidiary Items

FR [5671) 4113121

Purge if subsidiary item was closed during or prior to month of [T | [MMYYYY] [ Job queue
Item type(s) to include [ select | Copies [1]
Purge (@ Subsidiary items & history (O Subsidiary history only Printer

Tool #702 Purge Closed Subsidiary Detail ltems




Updates to New and Refinanced Loan Report

File Edit Tools Help

SLiS2LITTIOLI I

" Expanded filter options and e — e
= @ Loan types M Closed end []Line of credit [ Credit card Printer [P1_ ]
NOoOW INC | U d es d IS b ursemen 'I'S I[_:abn l:alanc?:totincludef ‘@AII ocu T:e.: pql)rtion 0 |nves|1:o[\;::[<:nmn =
for credit card loans asacton et —
. . Business unit | select |

W Insurance premiumes, fine Lo caegy coe -

payments, escrow fransfers oo ]

no longer included o oot sty O Sy

[JExport report to file
" Option to include account o sy ment ol tasacions o nclodo
Closed end []25/92 Debit balance only []25/93 Debit balance & adjust Govt Int  []25/95 Debit/Reverse payment

adjustment/payment reversal
transactions if desired

Tool #554 New/Refinanced Loan History

i CURUN ON 4714721 " NEW AND REFINANCED LOAN DISBURSEMENTS o USER KSORENSEN
O Use for ObTOInlng REPORT FOR MONTH ENDING MAR, 2021
REFORT FROM 1/01/2821 T0 1/31/2821
IOC] NS ngI ﬂ'l'ed CORPORATION 81 - ABC CREDIT UNTON
CLOSED EMD LOANS/LINE OF CREDIT LOANS/CREDIT CARDS
CU OWNED PORTION/INVESTOR OUNED PORTION
YTD for 5300 INCLUDE WRITTEN OFF LOANS
SUNMARY CLOSED EMD LOANS LINE OF CREDTIT LOAMS CREDIT CARD LOANS ALL LOAN
CC]” Re porT TOTAL COUNT TOTAL AMT COUNT TOTAL ANT COUNT TOTAL AMT COUNT
DISEURSEHENTS 1,561  37,056,072.65 1,108 1,933, 452,69 97,148 7,196,887, 71 94, &7




Allow Non-Return Fees by Origin Code

TOOL #558 “NSF/OVERDRAFT PROTECTION MASTER CONFIGURATION"”

Non-Returned ltems

“ Now have the option to configure Non.return fee G/L
separate non-return fees based on Transaction description |ANR FEE |
the Origin of the fransaction Non-fee tolerance within of available balance

Maximum neon-return fee amount per day (cap) | 9,999,999 _99|

W Can specify to charge a fee for

. Mon- fi Origin Code:
transactions greater than a on-return fees by Origin Code

spocified amount
- 01 Teller
W Remember that the existing non- 02 Share draft proc
fee tolerance is for all origin codes 11 ACH 35 B
13 ATM 35.0
16 Debit card 35.0

20 Bill pay/P2P 35.0
All other 35.0



Enhance On-Demand ACH Fee Options

TOOL #569 “ONLINE/MOBILE/TEXT BANKING VMS CONFIGURATION”

w Different fee amounts can be

55099

e . Enhance On-Demand ACH Fee Options Project #
SpeCIfled for on-demand poshng of Allow Different Fee for CUBASE vs. Online Banking
ACH items via Phone Operator vs. Spec Writr Karen

M CU*BASE

online banking

This project allows for different fee amounts for on-demand posting of ACH items via Phone Operator
vs. via online banking. The ability to configure a single ACH On-Demand Posting Services fee was
added to the Online/Mobile Banking VMS Configuration per PS#48319.

Online/Mobile banking must be updated to obey the new ACH on-demand fee structure added per

this project.

File Edit Tools Help

ACH On-Demand Posting Configuration

[~]/Allow on-demand posting of ACH deposits via online/mobile web [~] Allow on-demand posting of ACH deposits via Phone Op

Fee amount Fee amount

Fee transaction description |DNLINE ACH EARLY FEE Fee transaction description |PHOME FEE |

Fee income GIL # LOAN LATE CHARGES - FANNIE MAE  Fee income G/L # LOAN LATE CHARGES - FANNIE MAE

[~ Allow employee to waive fee




G/L Lookup Window Enhancement

Corporate ID TEST CREDIT UNION

TOOL #60 “GL JOURNAL HISTORY INQUIRY" oL account# [ | [

Start date

Branch # ol AL

. The G/L |OOkUp from Tool #60 GL N Usi(){).tosee brances.{(}nly available if viewing entries already posted to the GI/L.)
Journal History Inquiry will identify
suspended G/L accounts

Jump to description starting with [ | Only One Selection Allowed
W The subsequent General Ledger o desrion st [

TrG nSGCTion Ianiry Wi” indiCG'I'e if Searchfordescriptioncontaining| |

.
the selected G/L account is e e e e Supentes
11126 INT IHCOHME - RV VARIABLE-CLOSE * 11139 INT IHCOHME - GUDT)MI]HE':' PAY DAY *
11127 INT INCOME - SBA LINE OF CREDI 11140 INT INCOME - OVERDRAFT PROTECT
SUS ended 11128 INT INCOME - STUDENT LOAN 11141 INT INCOME - GOLD LOC P&I 3% R
11129 INT INCOME - MASTERCARD DIAMAOD * 11142 INT INCOME - HOME EQUITY TC
11130 INT INCOME - SECURED CLOSED EN 11143 INT INCOME - RD MORTGAGE
1 i 11131 INT INCOME - HEW AUTO LEASE 11144 INT INCOME - FIXED RATE MORT 1
General LEdger Transactio 1 IanIry POSTED 11132 INT INCOME - USED AUTO LEASE 11145 INT INCOME - FIXED RATE MORT 5
| - i i 11133 INT INCOME - HEW VEHICLE LOANS 11146 INT INCOME - FIXED RATE MORT 5
GIL acct# 111.29-00 INT INCOME - MASTERCAGN DIAMAOND-CLOSED Last post month/year May 2015  Current acct bal 0.00 11134 INT INCOME - USED VEHICLE LOAN 11147 INT INCOME - FIXED RATE MORT 1 *
Date Br|ID| ID# | Seq# Description Src#ICk# Debit Credit Result Balance 11135 INT IHNCOME - RECREATIONAL VEHI 11148 INT INCOME - FIXED RATE MORT 1
- — — 11136 INT INCOME - CLASSIC LOC 11149 INT INCOME - FIRST MORT FULLY
11137 INT INCOME - GOLD LOG P&I 2% R 11150 INT INCOME - OVERDRAFT PROT -
11138 INT INCOME - SBA LOAN 11151 INT INCOME - INSURED HOME IMPR

m Select m Select

]
EOMNB80?@

Suspended
m View Batch m Comments m Change Description +* 4 C Ol U m n

GIL account is suspended




General Ledger Trial Balance By Date

TOOL #650 “PRINT GL TRIAL BALANCE (MONTHLY)”

= Requested at the last Focus Group!

W Warning window will appear if no o by e L e

G/L accounts are selected Corpore0 o o
(meaning that all G/L accounts will 5o, et Qs

print)

[JExport to file

ﬂ Tip: If the G/L account selection is left blank, all general ledger ac®unts will print which can result in a very large report.

Specific G/L Accounts Have Not Been Selected
Which May Result In A Very Large Report

ESMNBED?@




Investment ID Lookup 1o Not Include Closed Investiments

TOOL #1970 “POST INVESTMENT PAYMENTS/TOOL #895 UPDATE INVESTMENT MARKET PRICE

B I
Requested at the last Focus Group! investment ID

W Remove closed investments from the Investment ID lookup since lookup
you would not update a closed investment via these tools

Post Investment Interest Payments

Update Investment Market Price

Branch E] FRANKENMUTH C U - MA Offset G/L account [ | Corp ID o1
Transaction date [MMDDYYYY] Default transaction description Review date to [00B0DONGE (=] Maturity date to [MMDDYYYY]
oo Call date Coupon reset date o MMDDYYYY]
Investment Interest Diff to Transaction Investment ID l:| Nvestment type m FASB code m Broker ID [N
D Description Accrued Balance Payment Amount Difference Income Description Record market price change as of [MMDDYYYY]
[ 0.00 ;] POST IHVESTHENT PAYMENT . i
Maturity Book Market # of New Price
[ < .00 [l B POST INVESTHENT PAYHENT D Description Date Value Value Difference Units Per Unit
C 1= ] POST IHUESTHENT PAYHENT [E1BNBBOL COMRTSRN unLRTHE ROM - 04/30/2002 0.08 .08 0.08 1
[ | Tt 00 b POST INVESTHENT PAYHENT [ElBMooo2 o1 1 18/D1/2024 135, 000. 00 855, 000.00 720,000.00 1 [ 455,008, 006A00 |
< | e.o0 [T [Eewoeos cr 1 18/01/2022 171,000. 08 §75,000.00 704,000, 00 1
[— < oo [ 8.00 nves-l-men'l' | D [Elcooosa Foo T 0170172025 83,904. 48 8.21 83,896.27- 1
[ < 0.00 [Elcooss2 so @ 06/06/2021 249,000.00 249, 000. 00 0.00 1
[ | 8.00 a. [E coeses  wE -—— 09/28/2021 248,000,008 248,000, 00 0.00 1 [ 248, 000.000000 |
| = n.00 0. |OO kU p [E] covs11 va K 0B/24/2023 249,000, 00 249,000, 00 .00 1
[ 0.08 0. [EYcoests wo 11/27/2023 249, 000. 08 249, 000. 08 0.00 1 [ 249,000.000800 |
[ 0.00 0.00 o [EYcoes22 co N 06/13/2022 249,000,008 249,000.00 6.00 1
[ 0.00 0.0 [ POST INVESTHENT PAYHENT  [5] [Efcoesst po 03/21/2022 249,000.00 249,008.00 8.08 1 [ 249,000.000000 |
1= 0.00 0.08 [  POST INVESTMENT pavment [7] [Elcoesro LA 0 E 05/01/2022 248,000.00 248,000.00 8.00 1| 248,0008.000000 |
[ < 0.00 0.00 =] POST INVESTMENT pavMeNT  [7] [Elcoesza RTL 04/07/2022 249, 000.00 249,000, 08 0.00 1| 249,000.000000 |
[ < 0.00 0.00 [  POST INVESTHENT PAvMENT [5] [Elcoessz ge W o6/18/2021 249,000.00 249,000.00 6.00 1 [ 249,000.000000 |
[ < 8.00 0.08 [  POST INVESTHENT PavmENT  [5] [Elcoesod ks 00/09/2021 240, 000. 00 240, 000. 00 .00 1| 240,000.000000 |
[ < 8.00 0.08 [  POST INVESTHMENT PavmEnT  [7] [Elcoeota BE 0 E 18/18/2024 249,000.00 249,000.00 6.00 1 [ 249,000.000800 |
[— 0.00 0.88 [/ POST TNUESTMENT PaveENT  [7] [EYecoeorr co 1072872021 249,000.00 249,000.00 8.00 1 [ 249,000.000000 |
(< p.00 0.00 7 POST THUESTHENT PAYMENT  [] [E] coa919 R sen 10/28/2022 249,000.00 249,000.00 8.00 1
: +
Post/Create JIE * *

>MNB2OD?7Q@

€I*nldrire




What projects are up hexi?



ACH Posting Contirols

PS#55403 SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED

= Simplify the ACH Posting Conftrols
Configuration to combine three runs
into a single “all midday runs”
option
= First run
= Mid-day runs
= Final run

W Adding an option to post all credits
immediately upon receipt
regardless of the effective date (will
no longer be exclusive to specific
company ID as it currently is)

Project # 53403

Enhancements to ACH Posting Controls
Date 12/15/20

Spec Writer: Karen and Dawn

Systems Affected:

& CU*BASE

This project updates the ACH Posting Controls configuration (Tool #113) to allow the option to
automatically post credits (deposits) for all companies as soon as they arrive in the warehouse.
Currently CUs must manually turn this feature on, one ACH company ID at a time, and manyv would
prefer for this to be the default setting for all ACH companies instead.

The existing Allow early post/effective date override for specific Company IDs Y/N field on the ACH
Posting Controls configuration will be expanded to have 3 options:
1=Allow early post/effective date override (credits only) for specific Company IDs
2=Post credits for all Company IDs immediately upon receipt, regardless of effective date
3=Do not allow early post

Option 1 will work as now, allowing CUs to manually set the Post incoming credit transactions
early (effective date override) flag on indrvidual ACH company records as desired. Option 2
will effectively turn that flag on automatically, for all existing company IDs as well as for all
new ACH companies as they are created. (The specific method for accomplishing this 1s still
being determined, as described later in this spec.) Keep in mind that with option 2, the credit
union will not be able to adjust a particular Company ID #not to post early. Every ACH credit
that comes in will always post immediately no matter what.

This enhancement was requested by [llinois Community and DavMet Credit Union. Refer to the
separate email attached in Track*Tt for more information.

This project also includes combining the 3™ and 4% ACH run parameter into a single “All midday runs™
option. See notes below regarding PS#55016 “Add additional (5th) ACH posting configuration for
upcoming same-day expansion by FRB.”




Enhance A/P Invoice Creation Process
MOCKUP ONLY

SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED PS#55799 Create/Maintain Accounts Payable Invoices
g Corp ID o1 _ — . Vendor 1 DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTAL =
" Revamps the process of adding A s o0 o s
A/P invoices via Tool #990 Work Puchase orter N - W an0s
Wifh OUfoanding ’nVOices Credit GL Acct# | Credit | Rearrange | Insert Rows
=E I:Il oo OIE 25230 @ 0
5 .E||m|.no’re awkward way that A/P - S Cm <]
iInvoices are enftered today B | R O
= Due date no longer required when | B/ oo . —
creating the invoice . oo - -
) ! ) E | 1| 0.00 [252.30] [5] d
= Much easier to edit pending . Jr— - K
invoices waiting to be selected for B o es ol [ 0
payment B | e (o[ 0
= Ability to insert/delete invoice item B B s - ..
lines and move up/down

crrnBsizo

Will include ability to save and retrieve invoice templates!



Expense Credit Card Payments to A/P Vendors

File Edit Tools Help MOC KU P ON LY
SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED PS#55597 Expense Credit Card Payments to A/P Vendors
v CorplD 01 Account 123456789-61@ Name ABC Credit Union
B NeW -I-OO| for eXpeﬂSIﬂg Offset GIL 123.45 ONLINE CC PAYMENTS
. . NP Vendor Description Am:::unt Transaacti:::n Type E:ranch# GL Acct # Invoice#
payments to online credit ] T 0.00 | puchsse - 252.30] 1 |
| B || 0.00  Purchase - (252.30] [ | |
card loan accounts that — o P - S |
have already posted and CU ] 0.0 [uchwe 25220 1 |
: | B | 0.068) | Pyrchase - [252.30] [EY | |
would I|I§e to expense to the =t i - |
appropriate A/P vendor —] | 0.0 Puchase 252,30 &1 |
| B | 0.068) | Pyrchase - [252.30] [EY | |
| B | 0.068) | Pyrchase - [252.30] [EY | |
| B || 0.00 | Purchase - (252,30 2] | |
| B || 0.08) | Pyrchase - 25230/ 2] | |
| B || 0.00  Purchase - (252.30] [ | |
| B || 0.08) | Pyrchase - (25230 EY | |
| B || 0.00 | Purchase - (252.30] [€] | |
Total amount 12,345,678.90
*v
€CIGMPNNE LG ?7@

In response to suggestion from Michigan Legacy CU!



Adjust A/P Payment Processing Date

Tool #1910 “Organize AP Invoices for Processing”
SPECS SUBMITTED P$#56958
i P"J o B h T F
$ L]

= Today the system uses the
date selected for payment
on the check and for the
journal entries —if CUdoes =~ Y e —
not cut checks the same day g T = ik
invoices are selected for
payment then Checks MAY  Siisg e tem for payment here updates the hecksoncher dare. Cuszts,
hO\/e O prior dG _I_e the check/voucher date prints on the check and is used for the G/L entries.

“ Adjust A/P payment processing to use the payment
date instead of the check/voucher date on the

Processing the items for payment here updates the payment date. Instead,
OCTUO' prlnll-ed CheCk Ond for The G/L enTr|eS A;"PprocessingwillusethepaymentdateonthecheckandfortheG;"Lenlries.



Biz Waich for ACH

SPECIFICATIONS BEING REVISED PS$#55026

W New standalone BizLink 247 feature
prevents ACH transactions from
posting until the business member
authorizes the fransactions

= Will help protect businesses from
paying unauthorized ACH transactions

W Businesses need to enroll in the feature
and can specify which ACH
transactions to prevent (debits, credits
or both)

Biz Watch for ACH: ACH Controls for Business
Memberships
BizWatch for ACH is a new service de-

Blz " WATC H signed especially for business members

For ACH who want a higher level of control over
unauthorized transactions submitted to
their operating accounts. Business members can choose whether they want to block all

incoming debits, all incoming credits, or both.

Our original concept created an online

banking component for BizLink 247 Blz ?; Ll N K247

where a business member would view Online Banking for Business
a list of transactions (only ACH debits,
only ACH credits or both) as ACH ex- A multi-logon team banking solution for your

ceptions, and would have to make a de- credit union's business members!
cision on each item as to whether it
should be posted or returned. But now we've gone back to the drawing board for a so-

lution that provides more automation and less hands-on work for the member.

This new design automates more of the process based on a new configuration, where a
business member can define how they want incoming ACH items to be handled, with
options such as:

* Maximum debit dollar amount allowed

» All debits blocked

Allowable company ID numbers and dollar limits
Non-allowable company ID numbers

Enrollment in the program is optional, and the credit union can choose to assess a
monthly fee to the business membership for enrollment. So that you can tailor your
program hased on needs and relationship with the business, each enrollment can be
set up with a different fee structure. That means that initial enrollment must be done
via CU*BASE by a credit union employee.

Once a member is enrolled, a new BizLink 247 feature will allow them to adjust their
program settings as needed. In particular, there will be a mechanism for them to define
new ACH company IDs to either block or allow, and there will be an upload feature so
they can add multiple ID records at the same time from a worksheet.




Tracking Recoveries on Written Off Loans

IN DEVELOPMENT PS#55515

W Initial projects in process for
enhanced tracking of written off
loans, recoveries and charged off
loans

= New program to calculate “separate”
daily accruals on written-off loans

= Expand written off loans database
table to capture new fields needed for
daily accrual and other informational
fields (judgement amount, collection
expenses, etc.)

= New table to store accrual history

) 55515
Tracking Recoveries on Written-Off Loans ~ "'oect#
Project 1(a): Daily Interest Accruals for Written-off Loans
Project 1(b): Expanding the Written-off Loans Database
January 7, 2021
Spec Writer: Dawn Moore
Systems Affected:
B CU*BASE
Credit Unions Affected:

B An

Thas project builds the first steps in a new structure to help CUs collect and track recoveries on written-
off loans. This is the first in a series of projects under the Tracking Recoveries mitiative. See the
Kitchen for a complete overview of the series.

There are two main parts to this project:

PROJECT I(4) PROJECT 1(B)
‘Write a new program to calculate daily Expand the written off loans database table
accruals on written-off loans (LNWRTOFF)
#  Use rate and CURBAL from loan Captured as of time of write off (informational only;
account record these are also retained on the MEMBERS/6 record):
*  Use int cale type 0 (365 daily int) * Rate as of write-off

¢ Figure out what other fields we might o Interest due as of write-off
need (last int calc date comes to mind) ® Interest calc type as of write-off
and add/populate them

s Record the result in a new “bucket” field | New “bucket”™ fields that could be maintained by the

CU at/after write-off:

* Interest accrued since write-off (see Project 14)

¢ Judgment amount (we already have a place for the
date)

® Total collection expenses

o Total other fines/fees

¢  Comments (free-form text to record things like
Judgment details, composition of the collection
expenses or other fees, etc.)

NOTE: This project will also add screen sizing to the loan write-off/charge-off tool as well as the write-
off/charge-off inquiry and maintenance screens.



Tracking Recoveries on Written Off Loans

5300 Call Report page 10

SPECS SUBMITTED Ps#56556 Credit Union Name: Federal Charter/Certificate Number:

W Enhance Tool #476 “Written Off Loan History | iouteswommo TG e e v e
Dashboard” to help track recovery e — C2 =
amounts g;::;;%xfgzzzim;:f°w = =

m Date toggles added so that EOM balances | st = -

ADDITIONAL LOAN LOSS INFORMATION ( in the loan losses r._poﬂld above.) YTD Charge Offs | Acct | YTD R Acct
can be compared to calculate the net o e =
change amount = =

@ Total net change amount added —MM L . = 2]

File Edit Tool Help % rnl;:: M;Igmbv;&r“;&%; o ’:ﬁv:: o

Written Off Loan History Dashboard 2459 TSV e
ey — el o Ability to toggle EOM balances here to
Interviewer 808 selected WOICO approved by [N €00 selecied Loan category [EIETY €00 selected deTermlne ne‘l’ Chqnge $

Business unit 808 selected Loan purpose 000 selected Loan security 000 selected

Rsn WO Chrgd | Balance as Balance as
Account | Type | Code Date Last Name Closed Date of 12/31/20 of 6/30/21 | an
TR T ELTE] o — o 29, 2013 % Eur_ﬂ' _LLE B —
617 (004 | Apr 23, 2015 . 6,200.14 6,800.14
618 Sep 29, 2014 23,271.16 23,271.16 on oa
866 |OD4 | Apr 23, 2015 o 6,325,565 b, 005 . 55
811 Feb 28, 2007 7.149.85 7.149.85

zzzz < g



Tracking Recoveries on Written Off Loans

FUTURE PROJECTS

W Create a payoff calculator

@ Change how payments are calculated
to automate collection of intferest
accrued since write off

W Create new subsidiary tracking activity
history

“ Documentation updates

Read more in

the Kitchen!

Our Vision for Future Projects

= Project 2(a): Create a payoff calculator, maybe something similar to the “prepare
mortgage for payoff” tool.

+ Project 2(b): Change how payments are collected to automate collection of the
interest accrued since write-off (once principal and interest due are paid down to
zero).

* Project 3: Create a new subsidiary activity history tied to the WO loan data to
automate the detail behind the new buckets (collection expenses, other
fees/fines, etc.).

Status: Will begin design after projects 1(a) and (b) are getting near to implementation.

Other Related Efforts

We are also working on a training and documentation project to help CUs gather this
data for 5300 reporting. We'll analyze how we can use data we already have to calcu-
late recoveries on written-off loans, and make recommendations on how CUs can ana-
lyze and assemble it in a way that fits their needs. What we learn will also inform what
we might develop as far as dashboard enhancements, etc.

We will also work on documenting recommendations for reinstating loans after a
judgment, with tips and ideas about methods that work well with existing CU*BASE
tools.

We Want to Hear from You

Give us your feedback, ideas, and suggestions so we can consider them as we continue
to shape the final design. And if you'd like to talk to someone, reach out to the chefs
for this recipe: Randy Karnes and Dawn Moore.

cuanswers.com/resources/kitchen




Misc. Projects submitted since last fime

W PS#57008: Update 5300 Call Report Ratios to include Other
Operating Income (NCUA replaced this Account Code)

W PS#56701: Update Subsidiary Trial Balance to include
subtotals when sorting by category

W PS# 57376: Add branch sort to Subsidiary Trial Balance




Other Accounting Related Enhancements

WHAT SHOULD WE WORK ON NEXT?

More Accounts Payable Projects Misc. Projects

W Enhancements to approvals: W Revamp Check Register Tool
= Automatic A/P invoice approvals based on $ W Make Source # alphanumeric on
amount ranges Maintain Journal Entries screen (Tool
= Ability to approve multiple A/P invoices at the #61)
same time
= Allow approver to make changes to A/P invoice
details

= Assign more than one approver to invoice

= Link from Accounts Payable to Subsidiary
Processing

' Add check status info to the vendor history
What else should we talk about?



Thank you!
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